

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINE OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR City of Naga



EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2017-024

CONSTITUTING STRONG PARTNERSHIP BY AND BETWEEN THE NAGA CITY TEEN CENTER AND DIRECT LINE AGENCIES OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF NAGA BY PROVIDING QUALITY HEALTH CARE, SUPPORT AND ASSISTANCE TO TEENS WITH A SAFE, DIGNIFYING SPACE AND LIFE-CHANGING PROGRAMS THAT WILL EMPOWER THEM TO BE POSITIVE AGENTS OF CHANGE IN THEIR COMMUNITY, ACHIEVE THEIR DREAMS ANS BREAK THE CYCLE OF POVERTY:

WHEREAS, on the 3rd of November 2016, His Honor, the City Mayor enacted Executive Order No. 2016-046 establishing the Naga City Teen Center, prescribing mechanics for its operation and providing funds therefore;

WHEREAS, in response to the mandate of the said Order, the Naga City Population and Nutrition Office established the Naga City Teen Center supervised and manned by the said office with the help and assistance of the Naga City Teen Peer Facilitators from the 27 barangays of the city;

WHEREAS, the Naga City Teen Center provided direct interventions toward the prevention of risky and non-sexual behaviors among young people, provided opportunity for them to talk about various issues and concerns affecting them, receive counseling and develop life skills necessary in managing their lives responsibly;

WHEREAS, the strong partnership between the Naga City Teen Center and direct line agencies of the City of Naga ensure integration of the program in to the health care system in addition, broader society such as building a supportive policy environment, intensifying IEC and advocacy, building the technical capacity and providers of care, and support for youth; improving accessibility and availability of quality health services, strengthening multi-sectoral partnerships;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOHN G. BONGAT, City Mayor of the city of Naga, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the following:

SECTION 1. – <u>COMPOSITION</u>. – There is hereby created the composition of the partnership between the Naga City Teen Center and the direct line agencies, with the following compositions:

City Health Of Naga City Hospital Our Lady of Lourdes Infirmary Metro Public Employment Service Office Alternative Learning System(ALS) City Social Welfare & Development Office(CSWDO) Naga City Population & Nutrition Office (NCPNO) Technical Education Skills and Development Authority (TESDA)

SECTION 2. - FUNCTIONS. The committee shall be responsible for:

- 1. Provides medical, dental nursing services; promotes environmental sanitations and enforces health and sanitation standards;
- 2. Provides primary hospital services, including medical, pharmaceutical, laboratory, nursing and auxiliary services.
- 3. Promotes rehabilitation of malnourished children through supplemental feeding and nutritional care; provides family planning services among married couples and other target groups.
- 4. Promotes social development through livelihood creation; care protection and rehabilitation of persons with disability; provision of assistance to disaster victims in times of calamities; and calamity building of women, children and youth.
- 5. Serves as the livelihood arm of the city government; provides job placement services; promotes cooperative and manpower development.
- 6. Provides trainings and competencies;
- Provides an avenue for the out-of-school youth to continue their field of study through Alternative Learning System method;
- 8. Performing other functions as may be necessary.

SECTION 3. <u>EFFECTIVITY</u>. All issuance and orders inconsistent with this Executive Order are hereby repealed, amended and/or modified accordingly.

LET COPIES of this executive Order be furnished all concerned for their information and guidance.

Issued this 15th day of November, 2017 at Naga City, Philippines.

JOHN G. BONGAT

Attested by:

FLORENCIÓ T. MONGOSO, JR. Department Head II and Acting City Administrator